

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STACEY B. FISHBEIN, KATRINA GARCIA,  
CATALINA SALDARRIAGA AND RUSSELL  
MARCHEWKA, on Behalf of Themselves and All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALL MARKET INC. d/b/a VITA COCO,

Defendant.

Case No. 11-Civ-5580 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Litigation.....	2
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	4
III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED STIPULATION .....	4
A. Product or Cash Option.....	4
1. Settlement Class Members’ Cash Recovery .....	5
2. Cash Settlement Fund .....	5
3. Cash Settlement Fund: Insufficient or Excess Funds .....	5
4. Settlement Class Members’ Product Voucher Recovery.....	5
5. Product Voucher Settlement Fund.....	6
6. Product Voucher Settlement Fund: Insufficient or Excess Funds .....	6
B. Prospective Relief & Corrective Measures.....	6
C. Corrective Measures Implemented Thus Far .....	7
D. Cy Pres .....	8
E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Class Representative Incentive Awards.....	8
F. Costs of Notice and Administration.....	9
G. Release .....	9
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONDITIONALLY CERTIFYING A SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	10
A. The Proposed Settlement Class, Class Representatives, and Class Counsel .....	10
B. The Requirements for Certification of a Settlement Class are Satisfied .....	10
C. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	11

1.	The Settlement Class Is So Numerous That It Is Impracticable to Bring All Settlement Class Members Before the Court.....	11
2.	Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Share Common Legal and Factual Questions.....	12
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Members of the Settlement Class.....	13
4.	Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class.....	13
D.	The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(b).....	14
1.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	14
2.	Class Resolution of this Action is Superior .....	15
V.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT LABATON SUCHAROW AND WHATLEY DRAKE AS CLASS COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(g).....	16
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	16
A.	The Settlement of Complex Litigation Is Favored .....	16
B.	The Standard for Preliminary Approval .....	17
C.	Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement Should be Granted .....	18
1.	The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted by Highly Experienced Counsel.....	18
2.	The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval .....	20
VII.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM CONSTITUTES ADEQUATE NOTICE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	21
A.	The Notice Program Will Provide Reasonable Notice, Including Direct Notice, to All Identifiable Settlement Class Members .....	22
1.	Direct Notice Will be Provided to Settlement Class Members for Whom Records Provide Address Information.....	23
2.	Notice Will be Posted on a Designated Website .....	23
3.	Toll-Free Telephone Support.....	24

4.	Notice will be Published in USA Today.....	24
5.	PR Newswire Press Releases .....	24
6.	Internet Advertisements .....	25
7.	Mobile Phone Advertisements.....	25
8.	Vita Coco’s Website .....	25
9.	Vita Coco Facebook Page.....	25
10.	Vita Coco’s Twitter Account.....	25
11.	Class Counsel Press Release.....	26
12.	Class Counsel’s Websites .....	26
B.	The Proposed Notice Adequately Informs Settlement Class Members of the Proposed Class Action Settlement.....	26
C.	The Notice Adequately Explains the Procedures to Request Exclusion or to Object.....	26
D.	The Notice Adequately Informs the Settlement Class Members of the Final Approval Hearing .....	28
E.	The Notice Program Should Be Approved.....	28
VIII.	PROPOSED TIMETABLE .....	29
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Attenborough v. Construction and General Building Laborers' Local 79</i> , 238 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	17
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18, 21
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Glaser v. Cincinnati Milacron, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	20

*In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.*,  
878 F. Supp. 473 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)T .....19

*Karvaly v. eBay Inc.*,  
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....17

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

*In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....1, 17, 20

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....19, 21

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....11

*Sullivan v. D.B. Investments, Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25185 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2011) .....11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....19, 22

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....11

*Williams v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....29

28 U.S.C. 1746 .....4, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**OTHER**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2005) ..... *passim*
